Governmental Activities:

  Elementary Education $ 92,497,924   $ -   $ 5,013,296   $ (87,484,628)

  Secondary Education 114,355,548   -   3,049,794   (111,305,754)

  Direct Student Support 59,750,361   2,073,556   47,465,436   (10,211,369)

  General Administration 13,517,203   -   12,430,515   (1,086,688)

  Retiree healthcare benefits 8,058,962   -   -   (8,058,962)

   Total governmental activities $ 288,179,997 $ 2,073,556 $ 67,959,041 (218,147,400)

General revenues:

  Appropriations:

   Operations 235,858,401

   Textbooks 1,700,000

   Total general revenues 237,558,401

Change in net assets 19,411,001

Net asset at beginning of year, as previously reported 176,048,339

Prior-period adjustment (Note 1V) (2,265,596)

Net assets at beginning of year, as restated 173,782,743

Net assets at end of year $ 193,193,744

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Program Revenues

 GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Statement of Activities

Year Ended September 30, 2012

 11

Special Revenue

Federal

Grants

ASSETS General Assistance Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,839,759   $ 6,275,946   $ 10,115,705

Receivables from federal agencies -   8,012,033   8,012,033

Prepayments and other assets 2,011,483   55   2,011,538

Due from other funds 3,244,506   -   3,244,506

Restricted assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents 36,347,899   -   36,347,899

   Investments 19,037,741   -   19,037,741

Total assets   $ 64,481,388   $ 14,288,034   $ 78,769,422

LIABILITIES AND FUND

BALANCES

Liabilities:

  Accounts payable $ 6,952,413   $ 1,604,720   $ 8,557,133

  Accrued payroll 3,258,867   26,635   3,285,502

  Other liabilities and accruals 7,937,068   4,227,443   12,164,511

  Payable to federal agencies -   5,184,730   5,184,730

  Due to other funds -   3,244,506   3,244,506

  Payment arrangement with GPA 1,822,750   -   1,822,750

Total liabilities 19,971,098 14,288,034 34,259,132

Fund balances:

   Restricted 55,385,640   -   55,385,640

   Unassigned (10,875,350)   -   (10,875,350)

   Total fund balances 44,510,290   -   44,510,290

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 64,481,388   $ 14,288,034   $ 78,769,422

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

September 30, 2012

 12

GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Reconciliation of Governmental Fund Balance to Net Assets of Governmental Activities

September 30, 2012

Total fund balance-governmental funds $ 44,510,290

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are different because:

Prepayment of capital lease obligations in governmental activities are not financial resources

  and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.  These assets consist of: